export of finished goods. The Group monitors the movement in foreign currency exchange rates closely to ensure its
foreign currency risk is minimised.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JuNE 2016 (cont’d)

C.I. HOLDINGS BERHAD (37918-A)
98

AnnuAl RepoRt 2016

38. financial risk management oBJectiVes and (continued)
(c) Foreign currency risk (continued)

 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s results to a reasonably possible change in the United

States Dollar (‘USD’), Euro and Singapore Dollar (‘SGD’) against the functional currency of the Group, with all other
variables held constant. 3% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk exposures internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.

 If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 3% against the functional currency of the Group as at the end of the
reporting period, profit for the financial year would increase by the following amounts, mainly due to period end
exposure on monetary balances denominated in the respective foreign currencies.

Profit after tax

Group

2016
RM’000

2015
RM’000

USD/RM – strengthen by 3% (2015: 3%) 3,284 1,465

– weaken by 3% (2015: 3%) (3,284) (1,465)

EURO/RM – strengthen by 3% (2015: 3%) 135 61

– weaken by 3% (2015: 3%) (135) (61)

SGD/RM – strengthen by 3% (2015: 3%) 7 1

– weaken by 3% (2015: 3%) (7) (1)

(d) Interest rate risk
 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the financial instruments of the Group and of the

Company would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

 The exposure of the Group to interest rates risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings. The Group does not
use derivative financial instruments to hedge this risk.

 Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group if interest rates at the end of each reporting period
changed by hundred (100) basis point with all other variables held constant: